
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2994
ANSWERED ON:22.03.2005
CENTRE OF SAI
Manoj Dr. K.S.

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether SAI is upgrading its training infrastructure in its centres; and

(b) if so, the details thereof alongwith the names of centres, where training is giving for swimming particularly in Kerala ?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF OVERSEAS INDIAN AFFAIRS (SHRI JAGDISH
TYTLER)

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A list containing Status of upgradation/creation of Sports Authority of India`s sports Infrastructure during the last three years is placed at Annexure-I.

The talented sportspersons under SAI Schemes are imparted regular Swimming training in the following Centres:-

 Under NATIONAL SPORTS TALENT CONTEST (NSTC) Scheme


(i) St. Joshope Indian High School, Bangalore

(ii) Tashi Namgyal Academy, Gangtok

(iii) Bhonsla Military School, Nasik

(iv) Don Bosco High School, Guwahati

(v) Moti Lal Nehru School of Sports, RAI (Sonepat)

 Under ARMY BOYS SPORTS COMPANY (ABSC) Scheme


(i) MEG Centre, Bangalore

(ii) BEG Centre Kirkee (Pune)

 Under SPECIAL AREA GAMES (SAG) Scheme


(i) SAG Agartala

(ii) SAG Imphal

 Under SAI TRAINING CENTRE (STC) Scheme


(i) STC Kolkata

(ii) STC Gandhinagar

(iii) STC Ponda

(iv) STC Guwahati

(v) STC Trichur

 Under CENTRE OF EXCELLECE (COX) Scheme


(i) Kolkata

(ii) Gandhinagar

In the State of Kerala, Swimming is a regular discipline at STC Trichur where training is imparted. In addition swimming pools are available at Dr. Shyama Prasad Mukherjee Swimming Complex, New Delhi, Netaji Subhash National Institute of Sports, Patiala and SAI Southern Region Centre at Bangalore.

ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED T O IN REPLY TO PART (b) O F LOK SABHA UNSATRRED QUESTION NO.2994 FOR 22.3.2005
REGARDING CENTRE OF SAI ASKED BY DR. K.S. MANOJ.

STATUS OF SPORTS INFRASTRUCTURE CREATED/UPGRADED BY SAI IN ITS REGIONAL CENTRE/SUB-CENTRES AND
SAG CENTRES SINCE 2001 ONWARDS.

Newly Created/Being Created Sports Infrastructure

Sl.  Name of the Facility            Purpose    Status of the
NO.                                                      works
 Regional Centre, Bhopal

1 Hostel Building Accommodation for Under inmates              Construction
2 Compound Wall Campus fencing -do-
3 Multipurpose Hall Indoor games -do-
4 Courts- 3 Nos. Basketball -do-
5 Fields 1 No. Football -do-
6     Field 1 No.                     Athletic Track       -do-
     (Cinder) & Grassy
     Football
7     Field 1 No.                     Hockey Grassy  with  -do-
     Chain Link

 SAG DHAR

1     Multipurpose Hall               Indoor Games         Under construction
2 Hostel Building Accommodation -do-
3 Track Athletic -do-
4 Field Archery -do-
5     Compound Wall & Gate            Campus fencing       -do-

 Sub-Centre, LUCKNOW


1    Multipurpose Hall               Indoor Games         Work Completed
2     Hostel Boys & Girls             Accommodation        -do-
     (Inmate)
3 Administrative Main building -do-Block/Fitness/Scientific
 Centre
4 Field Football Grassy -do-
5 Track Running (Cinder) -do-Track
6 Field Hockey Turf -do-
     (Synthetic)
7 Courts Grassy-2 -do-
8 Courts Clay-2 Volleyball -do-
9 Courts Clay-2 Kabaddi -do-
10 Court-2 Basketball -do-
     (Bitumen)
11 Pool Swimming -do-

 Sub-Centre, Padma, Hazaribagh Purpose          Status of the Works

1     Multipurpose Hall /Indoor       Indoor Games         Under
 Stadium                                             construction
2     Hostel (Boys & Girls)           Accommodation        -do-
     (Inmate)
3     Boundary Wall (Side, Main &     Campus fencing       -do-
 Entrance Plaza)
4     Fitness & Scientific Centre     Fitness/Scientific   -do-
     Backup
5 Field Football -do-
6 Track Running -do-
     (Synthetic) Track
7 Field Hockey (Grass) -do-
8 Court(s)-2 Nos. Volleyball -do-
9 Court(s)-2 Nos. Kabaddi/Kho-Kho -do-
10 Court(s)-2 Nos. Basketball -do-
11 Range Archery -do-

 Sub-Centre, Sonepat

1     Multipurpose Hall               Indoor Games         Work completed
2     Hostel (Boys & Girls)-90        Accommodation        -do-
 trainees                       (Inmate)
3     Boundary Wall, Main Gate        Campus fencing       -do-
4 Field Hockey (Grassy) -do-
5 Courts-2 Nos. Volleyball -do-
     (Concrete)
6 Courts-2 Nos. Kabaddi -do-
7 Courts-2 Nos. Kho-Kho -do-
8 Courts-2 Nos. Basketball -do-
9 Field Football Under construction
10 Track Athletic -do-
11 Pool Swimming -do-
12 Track Jogging -do-

 SAG SUNDERGARH

1 Medical Centre -do-
2 Field Archery -do-
3 Hostel Building Accommodation for -do-
     inmates

4. Synthetic Hockey Surface Hockey -do-


 Upgradation of Sports Infrastructure

Sl.  Name of the Facility            Purpose           Status
NO.

Regional Centre, Kolkata

1     Hostel (50 Bedded for Boys)       Campers          Work completed
2     Construction of Swimming Pool     Swimming/Diving  Under process
3 Track (Synthetic) Athletic Track -do-
4 Floodlighting of Football Football -do-Ground No.1
5 Replacement of Wooden Flooring -do-
 of the Indoor Hall
6     Replacement of Hockey Surface     Hockey           -do-

 Regional Centre, Bangalore

1     Replacement of Hockey Synthetic   Hockey           Under process
 Surface
2     100 Bedded Hostel (Girls)         Hostel           -do-

 STC, Medikeri

1.    Completion of Hostel Building     Hostel           Under process

2. Synthetic Hockey Surface Hockey -do-

 STC, Kollam

1.    Completion of Girls Hostel        Hostel           Under construction

 Regional Centre, Gandhinagar

1.    Completion of Multi-purpose   Indoor Games     Under
 Hall                                               construction

2.    Replacement of Synthetic  Hockey           Under process
 Hockey Surface

3. Replacement of Synthetic Athletics -do-Athletic Track

4.    3 Nos.  Synthetic Lawn Tennis Lawn Tennis      -do-
 Courts

 LNCPE, Trivandrum

1. Construction of Swimming Pool Swimming         Under construction

 SAI Sub-Centre, Guwahati


1.    Construction of Multi-purpose Indoor Games     Under
 Hall                                               construction

2. Boys Hostel Hostel -do-

3. Medical-cum-Fitness Centre -do-


	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS LOK SABHA
	Answer

